

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT

-----)
)
 PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by)
 LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State)
 of New York,)
)
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
)
 -against-)
)
 DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR.,)
 ERIC TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG,)
 JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J.)
 TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP)
 ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP)
 ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC,)
 DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER,)
 TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH)
 WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD)
 POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET LLC,)
 and SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,)
)
 Defendant-Appellants,)
)
 IVANKA TRUMP,)
)
 Defendant.)
)
 -----)

Appeal No: 2023-04925

Sup. Ct. New York County
Index No. 452564/2022
(Engoron, J.S.C.)

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF A STAY

PENDING APPEAL PURSUANT TO CPLR 5519(c)

**HABBA MADAIO &
ASSOCIATES, LLP**
Michael Madaio
112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors

ROBERT & ROBERT PLLC
Clifford S. Robert
Michael Farina
526 RXR Plaza

New York, New York 10120
Phone: (908) 869-1188
Email: mmadaio@habbalaw.com
*Counsel for Donald J. Trump, Allen
Weisselberg, Jeffrey McConney,
The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust,
The Trump Organization, Inc., Trump
Organization LLC, DJT Holdings LLC,
DJT Holdings Managing Member LLC,
Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North
Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post
Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC and
Seven Springs LLC*

Uniondale, New York 11556
Phone: (516) 832-7000
Email: crobert@robertlaw.com
mfarina@robertlaw.com
*Counsel for Donald Trump, Jr.,
Eric Trump, The Donald J. Trump
Revocable Trust, DJT Holdings LLC,
DJT Holdings Managing Member
LLC, Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401
North Wabash Venture LLC, Trump
Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street
LLC and Seven Springs LLC*

-and-

CONTINENTAL PLLC

Christopher M. Kise (of the bar of the State of
Florida) by permission of the Court
101 North Monroe Street, Suite 750 Tallahassee,
Florida 32301 (850) 332-0702
ckise@continentalpllc.com
*Counsel for The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust,
DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings Managing
Member LLC, Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North
Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post Office LLC,
40 Wall Street LLC and Seven Springs LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO A STAY PENDING APPEAL	5
A. The MSJ Decision and the Supplemental Order	5
B. The Attorney General Does Not Dispute that Supreme Court Had No Authority to Order Dissolution	7
C. The Directives of the MSJ Decision Directing Advance Notice to the Monitor Are Improper.....	10
D. The Attorney General Misconstrues this Court’s June 27, 2023 Decision Rejecting the Application of the Continuing Wrong Doctrine	11
E. Supreme Court Disregarded Black Letter Law in Finding that the Trust is Subject to the Tolling Agreement	15
F. The Refusal to Comply with this Court’s Order and Governing Law Along with the Resultant Systemic Harm Necessarily Requires a Stay of Trial	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Aetna Life & Cas. Co. v. Nelson</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 169 (1986)	14
<u>People v. Allen</u> 198 A.D.3d 531 (1st Dep't 2021)	14, 15
<u>Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.</u> , 189 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<u>CWCapital Cobalt VR Ltd. v. CWCapital Invs. LLC</u> , 195 A.D.3d 12 (1st Dep't 2021).....	13
<u>Federal Hous. Fin. Agency</u> , 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 32867(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty 2016).....	17
<u>People v. General Electric Co.</u> , 302 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep't 2003).....	14
<u>Henry v. Bank of Am.</u> , 147 A.D.3d 599 (1st Dep't 2017).....	13
<u>Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P. v. Targeted Delivery Tech. Holdings, Ltd.</u> , 184 A.D.3d 116 (1st Dep't 2020).....	16
<u>Hyman v. Able & Ready Appliance Repair Corp.</u> , 193 A.D.3d 509 (1st Dep't 2021).....	8
<u>Korff v. Corbett</u> , 2016 NY Slip Op 31127(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2016).....	16
<u>Oberon Sec., LLC v. Titanic Entertainment Holdings LLC</u> , 198 A.D.3d 602 (1st Dep't 2021).....	16, 17
<u>People by James v. Natl. Rifle Assn. of Am., Inc.</u> , 74 Misc. 3d 998 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2022).....	8
<u>Matter of People v. Cohen</u> , 214 A.D.3d 421 (1st Dep't 2023).....	14, 15

<u>Matter of People v. JUUL Labs, Inc.,</u> 212 A.D.3d 414 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	15, 16
<u>People v. Trump, et al.,</u> Appeal No. 2023-00717	13, 15
<u>Weiner v. Weiner,</u> 107 A.D.3d 976 (2d Dep’t 2013)	9
Statutes	
Business Corporate Law §1101	7, 8, 9
Business Corporate Law § 1111(b)(1)	8
Executive Law § 63(12)	7, 8, 12, 14
General Business Law § 130.....	2, 5, 10
NY Consolidated Laws, Estates, Powers, and Trusts § 7-2.4	16
Other Authorities	
CPLR § 5519(c)	19
